Contents
General Information ...............................................................1
Special Precautions ...............................................................2
SI (Metric) Conversion Factors ..............................................2
Unit Location..........................................................................2
Installation..............................................................................3
 Unit Mounting ..................................................................3
 Piping ..............................................................................3

511-500.6 5
INSTALLATION - AIR FLOW ARRANGEMENTS
Figure 5.3 - Model Nomenclature
➀ Perma-Lap® frame available for recessed units.
➀ Perma-Lap® frame available for recessed units.
1,2,3 4,5,6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
MT CFM ADO ADT DS IS OS AS CR HM PF MT LB OA
1,2 - Model Type (MT)
C - Pedestal Style
CW -  Exposed, Recessed, or
Ceiling Unit
4,5,6 - Nominal Air Flow (CFM)
002 - 250 CFM
003 - 330 CFM
004 - 450 CFM
006 - 620 CFM
008 - 840 CFM
010 - 1050 CFM
012 - 1240 CFM
014 - 1430 CFM
7 - Arrangement Digit One (ADO)
0 - Wall or Floor
5 - Ceiling
9 - Inverted
8 - Arrangement Digit Two (ADT)
0 - Bottom In, Top Out
6 - Front In, Top Out
7 - Bottom In, Front Out
8 - Front In, Front Out
9 - Development Sequence (DS)
A - Current
10 - Inlet Style (IS)
L - Louvers
B - Bar Grille
D - Duct Collar
11 - Outlet Style (OS)
L - Louvers
B - Bar Grille
D - Duct Collar
A - Adjustable Louvers
Floor Mounted
Wall Mounted Wall Mounted
Ceiling Mounted
Floor Mounted
Model C
Arrangement 06
Model CW
Arrangement 00
Model CW
Arrangement 50
Model CW
Arrangement 56
Model CW
Arrangement 57
Model CW
Arrangement 58
Model CW
Arrangement 06
Model CW
Arrangement 07
Model CW
Arrangement 08
Model CW
Arrangement 90
Model CW
Arrangement 96
Model CW
Arrangement 97
Model CW
Arrangement 98
Model C
Arrangement 08
WITH FRESH AIR OPTION